|r9@@ not found or type unknown

Medieval Islamic philosophy and theology : Bibliographical guide
Title (1996-1998) / by Thérese-Anne Druart (the Catholic University of
America)

MIDEO : Mélanges de I'Institut dominicain d'études orientales du Caire
Contained in / Direction : Georges Shehata Anawati, (puis) Régis Morelon, (puis)
Emilio Platti, (puis) Emmanuel Pisani, (puis) Dennis Halft

Volume 24 (2000)
pages 381-414
URL https://ideo.diamondrda.org/manifestation/75377

AH@M“ féunhdﬁQ/delbfkaSWn-T&Qéthm downloaded from 3.149.239.88 on Fri, 19 Apr 2024 18:08:06 CEST



MIDEQO 24 (2000)

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY
BIBLIOGRAPHICAL GUIDE (1996-1998)

by
Thérese-Anne Druart

(The Catholic University of America).

Recently Hans Daiber has published a monumental Bibliography of Islamic Philoso-
phy in two volumes (Handbuch der Orientalistik, 43. Leiden-Boston-Cologne, Brill,
1999, Iv-974 pp. & 548 pp.) covering material from the 15th Century to the present.
This installement of the Medieval Islamic Philosophy and Theology Bibliographical
Guide does not intend to compete with this important work. Yet, its publication may
be useful for readers who would like to focus on what has recently been published —
Daiber follows a strict alphabetical order. Besides, its organization is different since it
gathers under the name of each “faylasuf” or “mutakallim” not only editions and
translations but also secondary literature, whereas for the latter one needs first to
consult Daiber’s volume I which refers to numbered items in vol. I. Furthermore,
this “Guide” lists several items Daiber could not have yet included or did not know
of, before completing his manuscript and sending it to the press, just as this manu-
script was submitted before Diaber’s book came out.

Previous installments of this continuous bibliography, three of them in collabora-
tion with Michael E. Marmura, have been published in the Bulletin de Philosophie
médiévale:

for 1994-1996 in vol. 39 (1997), pp. 175-202;
for 1992-1994 in vol. 37 (1995), pp. 193-232;
for 1989-1992 in vol. 35 (1993), pp. 181-219;

for 1986-1989 in vol. 32 (1990), pp. 106-235.

I am very grateful to MIDEO for accepting to continue its publication and to vari-
ous scholars who were kind enough to send me books and offprints or bibliographi-

381



382 THERESE-ANNE DRUART

cal information about their publications, particularly those included in collective
works. Such information can be sent to me at School of Philosophy, The Catholic
University of America, Washington, D.C. 20064-0001, U.S.A., faxed to Druart 202-
319-4731, or e-mailed to <Druart@cua.edu> and will be much appreciated.

To the best of my abilities I have endeavored to include works with a 1995 publish-
ing dates and works dated earlier, missed in the previous installment of this bibliogra-
phy. I have also at times included comments of my own where I thought it appropri-
ate and helpful to do so.

Section I. Falsafa

a. Collective Works

L. Actas del Il Congreso Nacional de Filosofia Medieval, ed. by Jorge M. AYALA
MARTINEZ. Saragossa: Sociedad de Filosofia Medieval, 1996, 542 pp. [see nn. 78,
173, 181, 240, 301].

2. Actes del Simposi Internacional de Filosofia de I'Edat Mitjana. El pensament
antropologic medieval en els ambits islamic, hebreu i cristia. Vie-Girona, 1i-16
dabril de 1993, ed. by Paloma LLORENTE, Augusti BOADAS, Fransesc J. FORTUNY,
Andreu GRAU & Ignasi ROVIRO. Vic: Patronat d’Estudis Osonencs, 1996, xx-678
pp. [see nn. 67-8, 74, 86, 119, 121, 156, 174, 213, 216, 260, 288].

3. The Ancient Tradition in Christian and Islamic Hellenism. Studies on the Transmis-
sion of Greek Philosophy and Sciences Dedicated to H.]. Drossaart Lulofs on his
Ninetieth Birthday, ed. by Gerhard ENDRESS & Remke KRUK. Leiden: Research
School CNWS, School of Asian, African, and Amerindian Studies, 1997, xvi-326
pp- [see nn. 26, 40, 45, 51-2, 64, 124, 234, 256, 258, 272, 290, 304].

4. Aristotelica Secunda. Mélanges offerts a Christian Rutten, ed. by André MOTTE &
Joseph DENOOZ (Université de Liege. Faculté de Philosophie et Lettres. Centre
d’Etudes Aristotéliciennes). Liege: C.LPL., 1996, xii-382 pp- [see nn. 25, 110,
239].

5. Averroés and the Rational Legacy in the East and the West, special issue of Alif: Jour-
nal of Comparative Poetics (The American University in Cairo), n. 16 (1996), 272
pp. + 190 pp. in Arabic [see nn. 142-3, 145, 149, 158-9, 165, 167, 171-2, 175, 177-8,
186-8, 191-2, 200].

6. Descartes et le moyen Age, ed. by Joél BIARD & Roshdi RASHED (Etudes de
philosophie médiévale, 75). Paris: Vrin, 1997, 378 pp. [see nn. 59-60, 69, 72, 208,
214].



I0.

11 %

I2.

1

14.

T5!

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 383

Islam: Essays on Scripture, Thought and Society. A Festschrift in Honour of Anthony
H. Johns, ed. by Peter G. RIDDELL & Tony STREET (Islamic Philosophy, Theol-
ogy, and Science, 28). Leiden: Brill, 1997 [see nn. 92, 314, 317, 347].

Langages et philosophie. Hommage a Jean Jolivet, ed. by Alain de LIBERA, Ab-
delali ELAMRANI-JAMAL & Alain GALONNIER (Etudes de philosophie médiévale,
74). Paris: Vrin, 1997, xx-426 pp. [see nn. 38, 61, 105, 135, 148, 202, 2II, 220,
223].

Mediaeval Ismaili History and Thought, ed. by Farhad DAFTARI. Cambridge,
New York: Cambridge University Press, 1996, xviii-331 pp. [see nn. 96, 279, 306,
310].

Medioevo. Rivista di storia della filosofia medievale, vol. 23 (1997), ed. by Cristina
D’ANCONA, is dedicated to Arabic Philosophy and Sciences, 611 pp. [see nn. 23,
29, 53, 71, 75, 97, 276, 287, 305].

Aux origines du lexique philosophique européen. Linfluence de la latinitas, ed. by
Jacqueline HAMESSE (Fédération Internationale des Instituts d’Etudes Médié-
vales, 8). Louvain-la-Neuve: Fédération Internationale des Instituts d’Etudes
Mediévales, 1997, xiv-298 pp. [see nn. 65-6, 95].

Perspectives arabes et médiévales sur la tradition scientifique et philosophique
grecque. Actes du colloque de la SIHSPAI (Société Internationale d’Histoire des
Sciences et de la Philosophie Arabes et Islamiques). Paris, 31 mars — 3 avril 1993,
ed. by Ahmad Hasnawi, Abdelali ELAMRANI-JAMAL, & Maroun AOUAD, fore-
word by Roshdi RASHED (Orientalia Lovaniensia Analecta, 79). Louvain-Paris:

Peeters & Paris: Institut du Monde Arabe, 1997, xiv-665 pp. [see nn. 30, 32, 41,
43, 47, 55, 83, 88, 117, 123, 198, 204, 210, 232, 237-8, 259, 271, 274, 282, 293,
309].

Tradition, Transmission, Transformation. Proceedings of Two Conferences on Pre-
modern Sciences Held at the University of Oklahoma, ed. by E Jamil RAGEP &
Sally . RAGEP with Steven LIVESEY (Collection de Travaux de I’Académie

Internationale d’Histoire des Sciences, 37). Leiden-New York-Cologne: Brill,

1996, xxxiv-591 pp. [see nn. 5o, 85, 120, 257, 316].

Le voyage initiatique en terre d’Islam. Ascensions célestes et itinéraires spirituels,

ed. by Mohammad Ali AMIR-MOEZzI, foreword by Roger ARNALDEZ (Biblio-

theque de IEcole des Hautes Etudes, Section des Sciences Religieuses, 103).

Louvain-Paris: Peeters, 1996, xii-373 pp. [see nn. 109, 207, 267, 291, 313, 326,

346].

Was ist Philosophie im Mittelalter?, ed. by Jan A. AERTSEN & Andreas SPEER

(Miscellanea Mediaevalia, 26). Berlin & New York: Walter de Gruyter, 1998,

Xiii-1066 pp. [see nn. 89, 114, 160, 164, 166, 190, 194, 205, 209, 212, 261, 289].



384

16.

i

18.

19.

20.

215

2.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART
b. Bibliographies

DRUART, Thérése-Anne, “Medieval Islamic Philosophy and Theology Bibliogra-
phical Guide (1994-1996),” Bulletin de Philosophie médiévale 39 (1997), pp- 175-
202.

c. Dictionaries and Encyclopedias

The Columbia History of Western Philosophy, ed. by Richard H. POPKIN. New
York: Columbia University, 1999, xxviii-836 pp. [includes a section on Medieval
Islamic and Jewish Philosophy, pp. 140- 218, with subsections on Jewish and
Early Muslim Neoplatonism by Alfred L. Ivry (149-153); al-Farabi by Thérese-
Anne Druart (153- 157); Avicenna by Michael E. Marmura (157-163); al-Ghazali
by James Naify (163-170); Philosophical Mysticism in Islamic Thought by
Fadlou Shehadi (170-172); Averroés by Alfred L. Ivry (183-188); and Jewish
Averroism by Alfred L. Ivry (196-200)].

Encyclopedia of Arabic Terminology of Logic (The Series of Arabic and Islamic Ter-
minology Encyclopedias). Beirut: Librairie du Liban Publishers, [1997] [in Ara-
bic].

Encyclopedia of Arabic Terminology of Philosophy, ed. by Gerard GiHAMY (The
Series of Arabic and Islamic Terminology Encyclopedias). Beirut: Librairie
du Liban Publishers, [1997], xxiii- 1261 pp. [in Arabic, based on Medieval
texts].

Encyclopedia of the History of Arabic Science, ed. by Roshdi RASHED with Régis
MORELON, 3 vol. London & New York: Routledge, 1996. Vol. 1: xiv-330 pp.;
vol. 2: viii + 331-750 pp.; vol. 3: viii + 751~ 1105 pPpP.

Histoire des sciences arabes, ed. by Roshdi RASHED with Régis MORELON, 3 vol.
Paris: Seuil, 1997. Vol. 1: 384 pp.; vol. 2: 432 pp.; vol. 3: 330 pp. [French version
of n. 20].

d. New Journal

Oriens-Occidens. Sciences, mathématiques et philosophie de [Antiquité a ['Age
classique, Paris, n. 1 (1997), 153 pp. [address: Oriens- Occidens. Cahiers du Cen-
tre d’'Histoire des Sciences et des Philosophies Arabes et Médiévales (E.S.A.
7062), CN.R.S.-E.PH.E. (se section), 7, rue Guy-Moquet, BP 8, F-94801-
Villejuif, Cedex, France; see nn. 37, 39, 49, 292].



23.

24.

25.

26.

27

28.

29.

30.

31.

o)

33.

34.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 385

e. Greek and Syriac Sources

AoOUAD, Maroun & RASHED, Marwan, “Lexégese de la Rhétorique d’Aristote:
recherches sur quelques commentateurs grecs, arabes et byzantins. Premiere
partie,” in Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 43-189 [mainly al-Farabi, Avicenna, and
Averroes, see n. 10].

ARNZEN, Riidiger, Aristoteles De anima: Eine verlorene spitantike Paraphrase in
arabischer und persischer Uberlieferung (Aristoteles Semitico-latinus). Leiden:
Brill, 1997, x-754 pp.

BAULOYE, Laurence, “La traduction arabe de la Méraphysique et I'établissement
du texte grec,” in Aristotelica Secunda, pp. 281-289 [see n. 4].

DAIBER, Hans, “Salient Trends of the Arabic Aristotle,” in 7he Ancient Tradition,
pp- 29-41 [see n. 3].

D’ANCONA, Ciristina, “Divine and Human Knowledge in the Plotiniana Ara-
bica,” in The Perennial Tradition of Neoplatonism, ed. by John J. CLEARY (An-
cient and Medieval Philosophy, I, 24). Louvain: Leuven University Press, 1997,
Pp- 419-442.

DE CALLATAY, Godefroid, Annus Platonicus. A Study of World Cycles in Greek,
Latin and Arabic Sources (Publications de I'Institut Orientaliste de Louvain, 47).
Louvain-la-Neuve: Universit¢ Catholique de Louvain, Institut Orientaliste,
1996, xvi-287 pp.

ENDRESS, Gerhard, “LAristote arabe: réception, autorité et transformation du
Premier Maitre,” Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 1-42 [see n. 10].

FAzz0, Silvia, “UAlexandre arabe et la génération 4 partir du néant,” in Perspec-
tives arabes, pp. 277-287 [see n. 12].

ID., “Frammenti da Alessandro di Afrodisia in De generatione et corruptione nel
Kitib al-Tasrif: problemi di riconoscimento e di ricostruzione,” Documenti e
Studi 10 (1999), pp. 195-204.

GENEQUAND, Charles, “Vers une nouvelle édition de la Magdila fi Mabadi’
al-kull &’ Alexandre d’Aphrodise,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 271-276 [see n. 12].
GOUREVITCH, Danielle, “Un livre fantome: Le Galien arabe de Greenhill,” in
Les voies de la science grecque: Etudes sur la transmission des textes de | Antiquité au
dix-neuvieme siécle, ed. by Danielle JACQUART (Geneva: Droz; Paris: Champion,
1997), pp- 419- 472.

GuTas, Dimitri, Greek Thought, Arabic Culture. The Graeco-Arabic Translation
Movement in Baghdad and Early Abbdsid Society (2nd-4th/Sth-10th centuries).
London & New York: Routledge, 1998, xviii- 230 pp.



386

35-

36.

37.

38.

39-

40.

41.

42.

43.

45.

46.

47

48.

49.

50.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

ID., “The ‘Alexandria to Baghdad’ Complex of Narratives. A Contribution to
the Study of Philosophical and Medical Historiography among the Arabs,”
Documenti e Studi 10 (1999), pp. 155-194.

GUTMAN, Oliver, “On the Fringes of the Corpus Aristotelicum: The Pseudo-
Avicenna Liber celi et mundi,” Early Science and Medicine 2 (1997), pp. 109-128.
HasNAWI, Ahmed, “Le mouvement et les catégories selon Avicenne et Averrogs:
l'arriere-fond grec et les prolongements latins médiévaux,” Oriens-Occidens n. 2
(1998), pp. 119-124.

HUGONNARD-ROCHE, Henri, “Comme la cigogne au désert. Un prologue de
Sergius de Resh‘ayna a I'étude de la philosophie aristotélicienne en syriaque,” in
Langages et philosophie, pp. 79-97 [includes translation, see n. 8].

ID., “Sergius de Reshayna: Commentaire sur les Catégories (2 Théodore), livre
premier,” Oriens-Occidens n. 1 (1997), pp. 123-135 [includes translation].

ID., “Note sur Sergius de Resh‘aina, traducteur du grec en syriaque et commen-
tateur d’Aristote,” in The Ancient Tradition, pp. 121-143 [see n. 3].

ID., “La traduction arabe des Premiers Analytiques d’Aristote,” in Perspectives
arabes, pp. 395-407 [see n. 12].

JaMBET, Christian, “Uime humaine d’Aristote 3 Molla Sadra Shirazi,” Studia
Iranica 26 (1997), pp. 211-236 [Avicenna].

JOLIVET, Jean, “Etapes dans Ihistoire de Iintellect agent,” in Perspectives arabes,
pp- 569-582 [see n. 12].

KONINGSVELD, PS. van, “Greek Manuscripts in the Early Abbasid Empire. Fic-
tion and Facts about their Origin, Translation and Destruction,” Bibliotheca
Orientalis 55 (1998), pp. 345-372.

LAMEER, Joep, “From Alexandria to Baghdad: Reflections on the Genesis of a
Problematical Tradition,” in 7he Ancient Tradition, pp. 181-191 [see n. 3].
LAUGHLIN, Burgers, The Aristotle Adventure. A Guide to the Greek, Arabic, and
Latin Scholars who Transmitted Aristotles Logic to the Renaissance. Flagstaff, AZ:
Albert Hale, 1995, viii-243 pp.

LEMAY, Richard, “Acquis de la tradition scientifique grecque confrontés aux
réalités des civilisations médiévales: Cas particulier de I'astrologie — cosmologie,”
in Perspectives arabes, pp. 137-163 [see n. 12].

NIEHOFF-PANAGIOTIDIS, Johannes, “Griko-Arabica 2: Ein griechischer Vulgaris-
mus in arabischer Ubersetzung,” Die Welt des Orient 27 (1996), pp- 45-50.
RASHED, Roshdi, “Al-Qiihi contre Aristote: sur le mouvement,” Oriens-Occidens
n. 2 (1998), pp. 95-118.

SABRA, A. 1., “The Appropriation and Subsequent Naturalization of Greek Sci-
ence in Medieval Islam: A Preliminary Statement,” in Tradition, Transmission,
Transformation, pp. 3-27 [see n. 13].



SIL.

52.

53.

54

55-

56.

57-

58.

59-

6o.

6I.

62.

63.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 387

SCHOONHEIM, Pieter L., “Die arabisch-lateinische chrlieferung der aristoteli-
schen Meteorologie,” in The Ancient Tradition, pp. 239-258 [see n. 3].

SCHRIER, Omert J., “The Syriac and Arabic Versions of Aristotle’s Poetics,” in
The Ancient Tradition, pp. 259-278 [see n. 3].

SERRA, Giuseppe, “La traduzione araba del De generatione et corruptione di Ari-
stotele citata nel Kitab al-Tasrif attribuito a Djabir,” Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 191-
288 [see n. 10].

ID., “La traduzione araba del De generatione et corruptione di Aristotele citata nel
Kitab al-tasrif attribuito a Djabir,” in La Diffusione dell’Eredita Classica nell’Eta
Tardoantica e Medievale: Forme e modi di transmissione, ed. by Alfredo VALO
(Turin: Edizioni dell'Orso, 1997), pp. 177-188.

THILLET, Pierre, “Réflexions sur les “traductions doubles”,” in Perspectives arabes,
pp- 249-263 [see n. 12].

Youstk, Ephrem-Isa, Les philosophes et traducteurs syriaques. D’Athénes & Bagdad
(Ouverture philosophique). Paris-Montréal: UHarmattan, 1997, 201 pp.

f. Latin and Hebrew Translations and their Influences

Aristoteles Hebraicus. Versioni, commenti e compendi del Corpus Aristotelicum 7nei
manoscritti ebraici delle biblioteche italiane, ed. by Giuliano TAMANI & Mauro
ZONTA (Eurasiatica. Quaderni del Dipartimento di Studi Eurasiatici, Universita
degli Studi Ca’ Foscari di Venezia, 46). Venice: Supernova, 1997, 175 pp.
ARISTOTLE, Otot ha-shamayim. Samuel Ibn Tibbons Hebrew Version of Aristotle’s
Meteorology, critical ed., with intro. and translation by Resianne FONTAINE
(Aristoteles Semitico-Latinus, 9). Leiden: Brill, 1995, Ixxx-268 pp. [Alexander of
Aphrodisias and Averroes].

ARMOGATHE, Jean-Robert, “Les sens: inventaires médiévaux et théorie carté-
sienne,” in Descartes et le moyen dge, pp. 175-184 [Avicenna, see n. 6].

BIARD, Joél, “La conception cartésienne de I'étendue et les débats médiévaux sur
la quantité,” in Descartes et le moyen dge, pp. 349-361 [Averroes, see n. 6].

ID., “Intention et signification chez Guillaume d’Ockham. La critique de I'étre
intentionnel,” in Langages et philosophie, pp. 201-220 [Avicenna, Averroes, see
n. 8].

Bizzarri, H.O., “Difusién y abandono del Secrezum secretorum en la tradicién
sapiencial castellana de los siglos XIII y XIV,” Archives d’Histoire doctrinale et
littéraire du Moyen Age 63 (1996), pp. 95-137.

CADAFAZ DE MATOS, Manuel, “Giovanni Pico, o cultor de linguas orientais, o
averrofsta e a sua epistolografia. No V Centendrio da 1.a edigao dos Operz



388

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

7t

w07

73

74

75:

76.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

Omnia do Mirandulano,” Boletin de la Asociacién Espafiola de Orientalistas 32
(1996), pp- 31-68.

FONTAINE, Resianne, “Samuel Ibn Tibbon’s Hebrew Translation of the Arabic
Version of Aristotle’s Meteorology,” in The Ancient Tradition, pp. 85-100 [see
n. 3J.

HUGONNARD-ROCHE, Henri, “La tradition syro-arabe et la formation du voca-
bulaire philosophique latin,” in Aux origines du lexique philosophique, pp. 59-80
[see n. 11].

JACQUART, Danielle, “De I'arabe au latin: I'influence de quelques choix lexicaux

»
B!

(impressio, ingenium, intuitio),” in Aux origines du lexique philosophique,
pp- 165-180 [see n. 11].

MAROTH, Miklés, “Die Wurzel der Veritas Duplex-Lehre,” in Actes del Simposi
Internacional de Filosofia de I'Edad Mitjana, pp. 144-151 [see n. 2].

MEIRINHOS, José Francisco, “La antropologia de Pedro Hispano Portugalense.
Fuentes drabes y judias en su pensamiento,” in Actes del Simposi Internacional de
Filosofia de I'Edad Mitjana, pp. 134-143 [see n. 2].

Ouvo, Gilles, “Lefficience en cause: Suarez, Descartes et la question de la
causalité,” in Descartes et le moyen dge, pp. 91-105 [Avicenna, see n. 6].

RICKLIN, Thomas, Die “Physica” und der “Liber de causis” im 12. Jahrhundert:
Zwei Studien, foreword by Rudi IMBACH (Dokimion, 16). Freiburg: Editions
Universitaires-Universititsverlag, 1995, 126 pp.

ROTHSCHILD, Jean-Pierre, “Philosophie (gréco-arabe), ‘philosophie’ de la Loi
d’'apres les sources juives médiévales, dans la littérature latine: un bilan
provisoire,” Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 473-513 [see n. 10].

SIMON, Gérard, “La théorie cartésienne de la vision, réponse 4 Kepler et rupture
avec la problématique médiévale,” in Descartes et le moyen age, pp. 107-117 [Ibn
al-Haytham, see n. 6].

TAYLOR, Richard C., “Aquinas, the Plotiniana Arabica, and the Metaphysics of
Being and Actuality,” Journal of the History of Ideas 59 (1998), pp. 217-239.
ZIMMERMANN, Albert, “Propos sur laverroisme latin,” in Actes del Simposi
Internacional de Filosofia de I'Edat Mitjana, pp. 79-83 [see n. 2].

ZONTA, Mauro, “Fonti antiche ¢ medievali della logica ebraica nella Provenza
del Trecento,” Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 515-594 [see n. 10].

g. General Studies

ALBERTINI, Tamara, “Islamic Philosophy: An Overview,” in The Companion to
World Philosophies, ed. by E. DEUTSCH and R. BONTEKOE (Oxford: Blackwell,

1997), pp- 99-113.



77-

73

79-

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

8s.

86.

87.

88.

89.

90.

9I.

92.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 389

ALLEN, Prudence, R.S.M., The Concept of Woman. The Aristotelian Revolution,
750 B.C.-A.D. 1250, 2nd ed. Grand Rapids, MI: William B. Eerdmans, 1997,
xxiv-583 pp. [deals with Islamic philosophy, pp. 339-350].

ARRIBAS, Sonia E, “El contexto socio-politico en los origines de la filosofia
andalusi,” in Actas del II Congreso nacional de filosofia medieval, pp. 175-182 [see
BTl

AzaD FAruQl, L.H., “Some Contributions of the Medieval Muslim Philosophers
to Religion and Philosophy,” Islamic Culture 68, 2 (1994), pp. 1-6.

BAFFIONI, Carmela, “La cultura arabe nel secolo di San Bonaventura,” Doctor
Seraphicus 43 (1996), pp. 5-25.

ID., Filosofia e religione in Islam. Rome: Nuova Italia Scientifica, 1997, 219 pp.
ID., “Llslam e la legittimazione della filosofia. I “curricula scientiarum” del
secolo X,” in La filosofia e ['lslam, ed. by G. PiAIA (Padua: Gregoriana, 1996),
pp- 13-24.

BALTY-GUESDON, Marie Genevieve, “Al-Andalus et I'héritage grec d’apres les
Tabagat al-umam de Sa‘id al-Andalusi (460 H.),” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 331-
342 [Sa‘id, see n. 12].

ID., “Bayt al-hikmah et politique culturelle du calife al-Mamin,” Medicina nei
Secoli: arte e scienza 6 (1994), pp. 275-291.

BERGGREN, ]. L., “Islamic Acquisition of the Foreign Sciences: A Cultural Per-
spective,” in Tradition, Transmission, Transformation, pp. 263-283 [see n. 13].
BRAGUE, Rémi, “La philosophie médiévale, exemple pour [I'Europe
d'aujourd’hui,” in Actes del Simposi Internacional de Filosofia de I'Edat Mitjana,
pp- 3-10 [see n. 2].

ID., “Trois regards musulmans sur la cité chrétienne,” Le Trimestre Psychanaly-
tique 3 (1996), pp. 17-28 [al-Biruni, Averroes, Ibn Khaldun].

ID., “Deux versions du microcosme. Etre le monde en petit ou imiter le monde
en grand,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 523-533 [see n. 12].

ID., “Sens et valeur de la philosophie dans les trois cultures médiévales,” in Wis
ist Philosophie im Mittelalter?, pp. 229-244 [see n. 15].

BUTTERWORTH, Charles E., “Paris est et sagesse ouest, du Trivium et Qua-
drivium dans le monde arabe médiéval,” in Lenseignement des disciplines a la
Faculté des Arts (Paris et Oxford, XIlle-XVe siecles), ed. by O. WEIERS and Louis
Horrz (Studia artistarum, 4) (Turnhout: Brepols, 1997), pp. 477-493.
CAPEZZONE, Leonardo, La trasmissione del sapere nell’islam medievale, forward by
Biancamaria SCARCIA AMORETTI. Rome: Jouvence, 1998, 253 pp.

CARTER, M.G., “Analogical and Syllogistic Reasoning in Grammar and Law,” in
Islam : Essays on Scripture, Thought and Society, pp. 104-112 [see n. 7).



390

93.

94.

95-

96.

97

98.

99-

100.

I0I.

I102.

103.

104.

105.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

CHERIF, Taoufik, “La nature dans I'esthétique arabo-islamique,” in La nature.
Thémes philosophiques. Thémes dactualité. Actes du XXVe Congres de I’Association
des Sociétés de Philosophie de Langue Francaise (ASPLF) Lausanne 25-28 aodit 1994,
ed. by Daniel SCHULTESS (Cahiers de la Revue de Théologie et de Philosophie,
18) (Lausanne: Revue de Théologie et de Philosophie, 1996), pp. 103-107.

CRrUz HERNANDEZ, Miguel, Historia del pensamiento en el mundo isldmico.
Vol. I: Desde los origines hasta el siglo XII en Oriente. Madrid: Alianza, 1996, xxiv-
332 pp; Vol. 11z E/ pensamiento de al-Andalus (siglos IX-XIV). Madrid: Alianza,
1996, Xiv-335 pp.

ENDRESS, Gerhard, “Du grec au latin i travers I'arabe: la langue, créatrice d’idées
dans la terminologie scientifique,” in Aux origines du lexique philosophique,
pp- 137-163 [see n. 11].

HALM, Heinz, “The Cosmology of the Pre-Fatimid Isma’iliyya,” in Mediaeval
Ismaiili History..., pp. 75-83 [see n. 9].

HasNAWI, Ahmad, “Deux textes en arabe sur les preuves platoniciennes de
I'immortalité de I'ame,” Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 395-408 [see n. 10].

Hosseini, Hamid, “Understanding the Market Mechanism before Adam Smith:
Economic Thought in Medieval Islam,” History of Political Economy 27 (1995),
pp- 539-561 [Dimishgqi, al-Ghazali, Ibn Taimiyah].

INATIR, Shams E., “Can Islamic Philosophy Accommodate the Islamic Concept
of History,” The Islamic Quarterly 41 (1997), pp. 154-162.

JOLIVET, Jean, “Classifications of the Sciences,” in Encyclopedia of the History of
Arabic Science, ed. by Roshdi RASHED, vol. 3 (London & New York: Routledge,
1996), pp. 1008-1025 [French version in Histoire des sciences arabes, vol. 3, pp- 255-
270, see n. 2I]

ID., “From the Beginnings to Avicenna,” in Medieval Philosophy, ed. by John
MARENBON (Routledge History of Philosophy, 1) (London: Routledge, 1998),
pp- 29-48.

KENNY, Joseph, “The Human Intellect: The Journey of an Idea from Aristotle to
Ibn-Rushd,” Orita, Ibadan Journal of Religious Studies 30 (1998), pp- 65-84.
LoMBA FUENTES, Joaquin, “Aproximacién a una estética musulmana,” in La
Filosofia y sus mdrgenes. Homenaje al Professor Carlos Balifias Ferndndez, ed. by
Sergio VENCES FERNANDEZ. Santiago de Compostela: Universidad de Santiago
de Compostela, 1997, pp. 349- 377.

MAHDI, Muhsin, “Approaches to the History of Arabic Science,” in Encyclopedia
of the History of Arabic Science, ed. by Roshdi RASHED, vol. 3 (London & New
York: Routledge, 1996), pp. 1026-1044 [see n. 20].

ID., “Religion and the Cyclical View of History,” in Langages et philosophie,
pp- 3-11 [al-Farabi, see n. 8].



106.

107.

108.

109.

IIO.

TEE.

)t

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 391

MARCOTTE, Roxanne, “An Early Anonymous Persian Moral Text. The “Javidan
Khirad”,” Islamic Studies 36 (1997), pp. 77-87.

MAROTH, Miklds, “The Sciences of Dreams in Islamic Culture,” Jerusalem
Studies in Arabic and Islam 20 (1996), pp. 229-236.

ID., “The Role of giyas in Arabic Grammar,” Acta Orientalia Academiae
Scientiarum Hungaricae 48 (1995), pp. 101-108.

MARQUET, Yves, “Lascension spirituelle chez quelques auteurs Ismailiens,” in Le
voyage initiatique, pp. 117-132 [see n. 14].

MARTIN, Aubert, “Proverbes et dictons: la premiere philosophie?,” in Aristotelica
Secunda, pp. 53-60 [see n. 4].

MaASCITELLIL, Daniele, “Lidentita di Shams al-Din Shahraziiri filosofo Ishraqi: un
caso aperto,” Rivista degli Studi Orientali 69 (1995), pp. 219-227 [published in
1996].

NASR, Seyyed Hossein, The Islamic Intellectual Tradition in Persia, ed. by Mehdi
Azmin RAZAVI. Richmond, Surrey: Curzon Press, 1996, xvi-375 pp.

OBAIDUR RAHMAN, A.EM., “Philosophical Ethics in Islam: Examination of
Some Basic Issues,” Hamdard Islamicus 20,2 (1997), pp. 7-11.

RAMON GUERRERO, Rafael, “;Qué es filosofia en la cultura drabe?,” in Was ist
Philosophie im Mittelalter?, pp. 257-270 [see n. 15].

SCHIRILLA, Nausikaa, “Women and Reason in Arab-Islamic and European Phi-
losophy,” Topoi, 17 (1998), pp. 57-62 [Avicenna].

STRAFACE, A., Lorigine del mondo nel pensiero islamico del secc. X-XI. Naples:
1996.

STROHMAIER, Gotthard, “La question de I'influence du climat dans la pensée
arabe et le nouveau commentaire de Galien sur le traité hippocratique des Azrs,
eaux et lieux,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 209- 216 [see n. 12].

TAYLOR, Richard C., “Herbert A. Davidson’s Alfarabi, Avicenna, and Averroes on
Intellect: A Critical Review,” Journal of Neoplatonic Studies 5 (1996), pp. 89-105
[Davidson’s book was published in Oxford & New York: Oxford University
Press, 1992].

TURKER-KUYEL, Miibahat, “Un exemple intéressant au moyen 4ge concernant
lidée de l'unité¢ de la communauté humaine et de la multiplication des
“‘umman’,” in Actes del Simposi Internacional de Filosofia de I'’Edat Mitjana,
pp. 63-67 [see n. 2].

Tzvi LANGERMANN, Y., “Transcriptions of Arabic Treatises into the Hebrew Al-
phabet: An Underappreciated Mode of Transmission,” in Tradition, Transmis-
ston, Transformation, pp. 247-260 [see n. 13].



392

I21.

I122.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

128.

129.

130.

131.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

Urvoy, Dominique, “A propos des confrontations philosophiques entre Islam et
Christianisme au moyen 4ge,” in Actes del Simposi Internacional de Filosofia de
I’Edat Mitjana, pp. 69-78 [see n. 2].

ID., “Linfluence des communautés dans Ihistoire de la pensée de I'Espagne
musulmane. Lexemple des milieux hispanique et berbere,” Traditio s0 (1995),

PP- 325-334.

Abu Qurra

Cacouros, Michel, “La division des biens dans le compendium d’éthique par
Aba Qurra et Ibn al-Tayyib et ses rapports avec la Grande Morale et le Florilege
de Stobée,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 289-318 [see n. 12].

al-‘Amiri

PoHL, Stefan, “Die aristotelische Ethik im Kitib al-Sa‘dda wa-l-isdd,” in The
Ancient Tradition, pp. 201-238 [see n. 3].

Averroes

Risdlat al-sama’i al-tabi7, ed. by Jirar JIHAMI & Rafiq al-‘AjaM. Beirut: Dar al-
fikr al-lubnani, 1994, 152 pp. [uncritical].

Risdlat al-nafs, ed. by Jirar JiIHAMI & Rafiq al-‘AjaM. Beirut: Dar al-fikr al-
lubnani, 1994, 120 pp. [uncritical].

Risdlat ma ba'da al-tabi'a, ed. by Jirar JiHAMI & Rafiq al-‘AjaM. Beirut: Dar al-
fikr al-lubnani, 1994, 192 pp. [uncritical].

Averroes. Compendio de Metafisica, ed. and transl. by Carlos QUIROS RODRI-
GUEZ, intro. by Josep PUIG MONTADA. Sevilla: Universidad de Cérdoba, 1998,
xxxiv+xl-308+176 pp. [reprint of the Madrid 1919 ed.].

“An Unknown Treatise of Averroes Against the Avicennians on the First Cause,”
ed. and trans. by Carlos STEEL & Guy GULDENTOPS, Recherches de Théologie et
Philosophie médiévales 64 (1997), pp. 86-135 [ed. of the Medieval Latin transl.
found only in Ms. Oxford Bodleian Digbeianus 236, with intro. and English
transl.; original Arabic seems lost].

Averroes’ Middle Commentaries on Aristotles Categories and De Interpretatione,
transl. with notes and intro. by Charles E. BUTTERWORTH. South Bend, IN: St.
Augustine’s Press, 1997 [reprint of 1983].

The Distinguished Jurists Primer: A Translation of Biddayat Al- Mujtahid, vol. 11,
transl. by Imran Ahsan Kahn NYAZEE, reviewed by Muhammad ABDUL RAUF.



132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

139.

140.

141.

142.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 393

Reading: Center for Muslim Contribution to Civilization, Garnet, 1996, lvi-
619 pp. [vol. I in 1994].

Liintelligence et la pensée. Grand commentaire du De Anima, livre I1] (429 a 10-435
b 25), transl., intro. and notes by Alain de LIBERA, 2nd. corrected ed. (GF 974).
Paris: Flammarion, 1998, 413 pp.

BAULOYE, Laurence, “Averrots. Grand commentaire de la Métaphysique d’Aris-
tote, Z1 et Z2. Introduction, traduction et commentaire,” Bulletin d’Etudes
Orientales 49 (1997), pp. 53-73-

ID., La question de l'essence. Averroés et Thomas d’Aquin, commentateurs d’Aristote.
Métaphysique Z1 (Aristote. Traductions et Etudes). Louvain-la-Neuve: Peeters,
1997 [pp. 99-120 includes a French translation of the Arabic of this chapter of
the Long Commentary on the Metaphysics].

ELAMRANI-JAMAL, Abdelali, “Averroes: La doctrine de I'intellect matériel dans le
Commentaire Moyen au De Anima d’Aristote, présentation et traduction, suivie
d’un lexique-index du chapitre 3, livre III: De la faculté rationnelle,” in Langages
et philosophie, pp. 281-307 [also al-Farabi & Avicenna, see n. 8].

Kommentar des Averroes zu Platons Politeia, ed. and notes by Erwin Isak Jakob
ROSENTHAL, German transl. by Simon LAUER, intro. by Friedrich NIEWOHNER.
Zurich: Spur Verlag, 1996, 165 pp.

1l trattato decisivo sull'accordo della religione con la filosofia, intro., transl. and
notes by Massimo CAMPANINI. Milan: Biblioteca Universale Rizzoli, 1994,
157 pp. [includes the Arabic text and in the Appendix the Damimal.

. Obra Médica, transl. by Ma Concepcién VASQUEZ DE BENITO. Sevilla: Uni-

versidad de Cérdoba, 1998, 310 pp. [reprint of the Zamora 1987 ed., various trea-
tises on Galen].

ALONSO, Manuel, S.J., La Teologia de Averroes, intro. by Rafael RAMON
GUERRERO. Sevilla: Universidad de Cérdoba, 1998, xxiv-384 [reprint of the Ma-
drid-Granada, 1947 ed.; includes translations of 7he Decisive Treatise, Kashf,
Epistle to a Friend with the Latin transl. by R. Martin].

Sobre filosofia y religién, intro. and selection of texts by Rafael RAMON
GUERRERO (Cuadernos de anuario filoséfico, serie de filosofia espafiola, 8).
Pamplona: Servicio de publicaciones de la Universidad de Navarra, 1998, 140 pp.
lincludes translations of The Decisive Treatise, Kashf and brief passage from 7he
Incoherence of the Incoberence, 20, 4th discussion].

Antologia, intro. and selection by Miguel CRUZ HERNANDEZ. Sevilla: Fundacién
El Monte, 1998, 334 pp. [includes a chronology].

ABU-ZEID, Nasr Hamid, “The Discourse of Ibn Rushd Between Knowledge and
Constraint,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 6-35 [in Arabic, see n. s).



394

143.

144.

145.

147.

149.

150.

I51.

508

153.

154.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

AGIKGENG, Alparslan, “Ibn Rushd, Kant and Transcendent Rationality: A Criti-
cal Synthesis,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 164-190 [see n. s].
ARNALDEZ, Roger, Averroés, un rationaliste en Islam, 2nd ed. Paris: Balland, 1998,
237 pp-

ATivyA, Ahmad Abdul-Halim, “Ibn Rushd on the Question of Women: Prelimi-
nary Remarks,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 145- 162 [in Arabic, see

n. s5].

. BAULOYE, Laurence, “A propos du ‘fondamental’ et de Tessentie’ dans le

commentaire d’Averroes sur la Métaphysique d’Aristote,” Revue de Philosophie
ancienne 13 (1995), pp. 225-238.

BURNETT, Charles & MENDELSOHN, Andrew, “Aristotle and Averroes in the
Middle Ages and Renaissance: The “Oxford Gloss” to the Physics and Pietro
D’Afeltro’s Expositio Proemii Averroys,” in Method and Order in Renaissance
Philosophy of Nature. The Aristotle Commentary Tradition, ed. by Daniel A.
D1 LiscIa, Eckhard KESSLER & Charlotte METHUEN (Aldershot: Ashgate, 1997),

pp- $3-I1L.

. BUTTERWORTH, Charles, “Twelve Treatises in Search of a Title. Averroes Short

Commentaries on Aristotle’s Logic,” in Langages et philosophie, pp. 99-108 [also
al-Farabi, see n. 8].

ID., “Averroés, Precursor of the Enlightenment?,” in Averroés and the Rational
Legacy, pp. 6-18 [see n. s5].

ID., “Averroes’ Platonization of Aristotle’s Art of Rbetoric,” in La Rhétorique
dAristote. Traditions et commentaires de I'Antiquité au XVIle siecle, ed. by Gilbert
DAHAN & Iréne ROSIER-CATACH. Paris: Vrin, 1998, pp. 227-240.

CARVALHO, Mirio A. Santiago de, “A esséncia da matéria em Averréis Latino
(con uma referéncia a Henrique de Gand),” in Revista Portuguesa de Filosofia 52
(1996), pp. 197-221.

CELEYRETTE, Jean & MAZET, Edmond, “La hiérarchie des degrés d’étre chez
Nicole Oresme,” Arabic Sciences and Philosophy 8 (1998), pp. 45-65 [Oresme
makes much use of Averroes].

CRUZ HERNANDEZ, Miguel, Abi-I-Walid Muhammad Ibn Rushd (Averroes). Vida,
Obra, Pensamiento, Influencia, 2nd ed. Cérdoba: Publicaciones CajaSur, 1997,
502 pp. [1st ed. 1986].

FAKHRY, Majid, Averroes, Aquinas and the Rediscovery of Aristotle in Western Eu-
rope (Occasional Papers Series). Washington, D.C.: Center for Muslim-Chris-
tian Understanding, Georgetown University, 1997, 41 pp. [includes transl. of
Averroes' Commentary on the Metaphysics, G, 1003 b 28-30, I, 1053 b 6-7, and I,
1054 a 13-19).



15§.

157.

159.

160.

161.

162.

163.

165.

166.

167.

168.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 395

GAGLIARDI, Antonio, Scritture e storia: averroismo e cristianesimo: Lorenzo de
Medici, Sperone Speroni, Torquato Tasso, Giordano Bruno. Soveria Mannelli (Ca-
tanzaro): Rubbettino, 1998, 219 pp.

. GARCIA MARQUES, A. & BALLESTER, M., “El concepto de naturaleza en los

comentarios de Averroes y Tomds de Aquino al Corpus Aristotelicum,” in Actes del
Simposi Internacional de Filosofia de I'Edat Mitjana, pp. 102-111 [see n. 2].
GRACIA, Jorge J. E., “Interpretation and the Law. Averroes's Contribution to
the Hermeneutics of Sacred Texts,” History of Philosophy Quarterly 14 (1997),
pp- 139-153.

. GULDENTOPS, Guy, “Henry Bate’s Metamorphosis of Averroés,” in Averroés and

the Rational Legacy, pp. 56-76 [see n. s].

HANAFI, Hassan, “Ibn Rushd as a Jurist,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy,
pp- 116-144 [in Arabic, see n. s].

HARVEY, Steven, “The Quiddity of Philosophy according to Averroes and Fala-
quera, a Muslim Philosopher and his Jewish Interpreter,” in Was ist Philosophie
im Mittelalter?, pp. 904-913 [see n. 15].

HISSETTE, Roland, “Guillaume de Luna ou de Lunis ou Lunense: un méme
traducteur d’Averroes et de traités d’al-Jabr?,” Bulletin de Philosophie médiévale
39 (1997), pp. 121-129 [Aba Kamil].

ID., “Les éditions anciennes de la traduction attribuée 3 Guillaume de Luna du
commentaire moyen d’Averroes sur les Catégories,” Bulletin de Philosophie
médiévale 39 (1997), pp. 163-173.

Ivry, Alfred, “Averroes,” in Medieval Philosophy, ed. by John MARENBON
(Routledge History of Philosophy, III) (London: Routledge, 1998), pp. 49-64.

. JECK, Udo Reinhold, “Kennt die mittelalterliche Philosophie die Differenz zwi-

schen exoterischer und esoterischer Philosophie? Platons ungeschriebene Lehre
vom Topos bei Averroes, Albertus Magnus, Ulrich von Strassburg und Thomas
von Aquin,” in Was ist Philosophie im Mittelalter?, pp. 298-303 [see n. 15].
EL-KHODEIRY, Zeinab Mahmoud, “Ibn Rushd Between Pluralism and Oneness,”
in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 36-51 [in Arabic, see n. s].

Kuma, Gyula, “Ancilla theologiae vs. domina philosophorum: Thomas Aquinas,
Latin Averroism and the Autonomy of Philosophy,” in Was ist Philosophie im
Mittelalter?, pp. 393-402 [see n. 15].

KUGELGEN, Anke von, “A Call for Rationalism: “Arab Averroists” in the Twenti-
eth Century,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 97-132 [see n. s].

ID., Averroes und die arabische Moderne. Ansiitze zu einer Neubegriindung des
Rationalismus im Islam (Islamic Philosophy, Theology, and Science. Texts and
Studies, 19). Leiden-New York- Cologne: Brill, 1994, xii-463 pp.



396

I70.

I7L.

172.

167515

174.

175.

I77.

178.

179.

180.

181.

182.

183.

184.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

. LEAMAN, Oliver, “Ghazali and Averroes on Meaning,” Al-Masiq : Studia Arabo-

Islamica Mediterranea 9 (1996-1997), pp. 179-189.

ID., Averroes and his Philosophy, 2nd ed. Surrey: Cruzon, 1998, xvi- 204 pp. [1st
ed. Oxford, 1988].

MABROOK, Ali, “The Evasive Defeat of Rationalism: From Ibn Rushd to Ibn
Khaldan,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 89-115 [in Arabic, see n. s].
MaHDI, Muhsin, “On Ibn Rushd, Philosophy and the Arab World (Interview),”
in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 255-258 [see n. s].

Maiza Ozcoipl, Idoia, “Etica, sociedad y derecho en el pensamiento de
Averroes,” in Actas del II Congreso Nacional de Filosofia Medieval, pp. 375-384
[see n. 1].

ID., “Concordia entre la religién y la filosofia en el Fas/ al-Magal de Averroes,”
in Actes del Simposi Internacional de Filosofia de I'Edat Mitjana, pp. 119-126 [see
n. 2].

MATAR, Muhammad Afifi, “Ibn Rushd: A Spectator’s Testimony,” in Averroés
and his Rational Legacy, pp. 163-174 [in Arabic, see n. s].

. MCALEER, G. J., “Disputing the Unity of the World: The Importance of Res and

the Influence of Averroes in Giles of Rome’s Critique of Thomas Aquinas con-
cerning the Unity of the World,” Journal of the History of Philosophy 36 (1998),
pp- 29-55.

MEsBAHI, Mohamed, “The Right to First Principles Between Philosophy and
Science According to Ibn Rushd,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 52-76
[in Arabic, see n. s].

NAJjAR, Ibrahim Y., “Ibn Rushd’s Theory of Rationality,” in Averroés and the
Rational Legacy, pp. 191-216 [see n. s].

PIERPAULL José Ricardo, “El significado de lo politico en el Prélogo de Alberto
Magno al Comentario de la Politica de Aristételes,” Filosofia Oggi 21 (1998),
PPp- 33-41.

PUIG MONTADA, Josep, Averroes, juez, médico y fildsofo andalusi (Educacién XXI,
Pensamiento 2). Sevilla: Junta de Andalucia, 1998, 137 pp.

ID., “Nota sobre politica e Islam en Averroes,” in Actas del II Congreso Nacional
de Filosofia Medieval, pp. 409-416 [see n. 1].

ID., “Ensayo sobre el pensamiento de Avempace y su repercusién en Averroes,”
Anaquel de Estudios Arabes 7 (1996), pp. 241-261.

RAHMAN, Yusuf, “Causality and Occasionalism: A Study of the Theories of the
Philosophers, al-Ghazali and Ibn Rushd,” Hamdard Islamicus 21, 1 (1998),
pp- 23-3L.

RAMON GUERRERO, Rafael, “La Metafisica en Averroes,” Anales Seminario
Historia de la Filosofla (U.C.M.) 15 (1998), pp. 181-198.



185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

I91.

192.

193.

194.

195.

197.
198.

199.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 397

RENAN, Ernest, Averroes et laverroisme, forward by Alain de LIBERA (Dédale).
Paris: Maisonneuve & Larose, 1997, 301 pp. [Renan’s book was first published in
1852 but went through several revised eds.].

RUSE, Michael S., “From Distinction to Separation: Analogues of Rationality in
Time,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 217-232 [see n. s].

SCHAUB, Mark, “Rhetorical Studies in America: The Place of Averroés and the
Medieval Arab Commentators,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 233-254
[see n. s].

SGHIAR, Abdelmajid, “The Decline of the Averroist Lesson: On the Impact of
al-Ghazali on Maghrebi Averroism,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 77-
88 [in Arabic, see n. s].

SIRRIDGE, Mary, “As It Is, It Is an Ax: Some Medieval Reflections on De Anima
11.1.,” Medieval Philosophy and Theology 6 (1997), pp. 1-24 [reflects on Long Com-
mentary on De anima, pp. 10-15].

STEEL, Carlos, “Medieval Philosophy: an Impossible Project? Thomas Aquinas
and the “Averroistic” Ideal of Happiness,” in Was ist Philosophie im Mittelalter?,
pp- 152-174 [see n. 15].

STELZER, Steffen, “Decisive Meetings: Ibn Rushd, Ibn ‘Arabi, and the Matter of
Knowledge,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 19-55 [see n. s].

STONE, Harold, “Why Europeans Stopped Reading Averroés: The Case of Pierre
Bayle,” in Averroes and the Rational Legacy, pp. 77-95 [with illustrations, see
n. sl.

TAMANI, Giuliano, “Le generalita della medicina di Averroe,” Medicina nei
Secoli: arte e scienza 6 (1994), pp. 407-423.

TAYLOR, Richard C., “Averroes’ Philosophical Analysis of Religious Proposi-
tions,” in Was ist Philosophie im Mittelalter?, pp. 888-894 [see n. 15]

ID., “Averroes on Psychology and the Principles of Metaphysics,” Journal of the
History of Philosophy 36 (1998), pp. 507-523.

. Urvoy, Dominique, Averroés. Les ambitions d’un intellectuel musulman (Grandes

biographies). Paris: Flammarion, 1998, 253 pp.

ID., Ibn Rushd (Averroés). Paris: Cariscript, 1996, 192 pp. [revised and augmented
French version of the English edition (London: 1991)].

VAN DOOREN, Wim, “Ibn Rushd’s Attitude towards Authority,” in Perspectives
arabes, pp. 623-633 [see n. 12].

WEBER, Edouard H., “Lidentité de l'intellect et de Pintelligible selon la version
latine d’Averroes et son interprétation par Thomas d’Aquin,” Arabic Sciences and
Philosophy 8 (1998), pp. 233-257.



398

200

20I.

202

203

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

.WOLF-GAZO, Ernest, “Contextualizing Averroés within the German Herme-
neutic Tradition,” in Averroés and the Rational Legacy, pp. 133-163 [see n. s].

Avicenna

Al-Nafs min Kitab al-shifi’, ed. by Hasan Hasanzade AMOLL. Qum: Maktab al-
‘ilam al-islami, 1997, 376 pp.

. MICHOT, Jean R., “Avicenne. La définition de I'Ame, section I de / ’Epitre des états
de ['4me. Traduction critique et lexique,” in Langages et philosophie, pp. 239-256
[see n. 8].

. ID., “La réponse d’Avicenne a2 Bahmanyar et al-Kirmani,” Le Muséon 110 (1997),

pp- 143-221 [includes a translation].

204. AOUAD, Maroun, “Définition du concept de loué selon le point de vue

205.

immédiat dans la Rhérorique du Shifa’,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 409-451 [see
i o).

BERTOLACCI, Amos, “Albert the Great, Metaphysica IV, 1, 5: From the refutatio
to the excusatio of Avicennas Theory of Unity,” in Was ist Philosophie im
Mittelalter?, pp. 881-887 [see n. 15].

206.1D., “Metafisica A 5, 986a 22-26 nell llahiyyar del Kitib al- Shifa’ di Ibn Sina,”

Documenti e Studi 10 (1999), pp. 205-232.

207.DE FOUCHECOUR, C.-H., “Avicenne, al-Qosheyri et le récit de I'échelle de

208.

Mahomet,” in Le voyage initiatique, pp. 173-198 [al-Qushayri, see n. 14].
Hasnawl, Ahmad, “La conscience de soi chez Avicenne et Descartes,” in
Descartes et le moyen dge, pp. 283-291 [see n. 6].

209. HASSE, Dag Nikolaus, “Aristotle vs. Progress: The Decline of Avicennas “De

210.

2II.

212.

213.

214.

215.

anima” as a Model for Philosophical Psychology in the Latin West,” in Was Isz
Philosophie im Mittelalter?, pp. 871-880 [see n. 15].

JACQUART, Danielle, “Avicenne et la nosologie galénique: 'exemple des maladies
du cerveau,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 217-226 [see n. 12].

JANSSENS, Jules, “Les 7z 7igat d’'Ibn Sina. Essai de structuration et de datation,”
in Langages et philosophie, pp. 109-122 [al-Farabi, see n. 8].

ID., “Ibn Sina (Avicenne): un projet “religiecux” de philosophie?,” in Was It
Philosophie im Mittelalter?, pp. 863-870 [see n. 15].

ID., “The Problem of Human Freedom in Ibn Sina,” in Actes del Simposi
Internacional de Filosofia de 'Edat Mitjana, pp. 112-118 [see n. 2].

JOLIVET, Jean, “Lépistémologie de Descartes dans les Regulae et celle d’Avi-
cenne,” in Descartes et le moyen dge, pp. 187-197 [see n. 6].

KENNY, Joseph, “Ibn-Sini on the Human Soul in Notes and Observations on
Natural Science, Book 11, Section 5,” Orita, Ibadan Journal of Religious Studies 29



216.

217.

218.

219.

220.

2215

222.

223,

224.

225.

226.

D57

228.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 399

(1997), pp. 68-98 [includes a translation and the Arabic text (taken from
Kutsch’s 1956 edition?)].

NAVARRO SAINZ, Pedro M., “La interpretacién que hace Ibn Sina del concepto
de uno en Aristdteles,” in Actes del Simposi Internacional de Filosofia de I'Edat
Mitjana, pp. 152-155 [see n. 2].

PEREZ ESTEVEZ, Antonio, La Materia de Avicena a la Escuela Franciscana.
Maracaibo, Venezuela: Ediluz, 1998, 480 pp

ROCCARO, Giuseppe, “Il sogetto della scienza prima. Ibn Sina, Ash-shifa’. Al-
ilahiyyat, 1.1-2,” Giornale di Metafisica 16 (1994), pp. 45-82.

ROSEMANN, Philipp W., Omne agens agit sibi simile. A “Repetition” of Scholastic
Metaphysics (Louvain Philosophical Studies 12). Louvain: Leuven University
Press, 1996, 368 pp. [ch. VI: “Avicenna’s Inventory of Causal Similarities. Fol-

» »

lowed by Some Remarks upon Averroéss Use of “A Man Begets a Man”” is
pp- 159-186].

RuDOLPH, Ulrich, “La preuve de I'existence de Dieu chez Avicenne et dans la
théologie musulmane,” in Langages et philosophie, pp. 339-346 [see n. 8].
SANAGUSTIN, Floreal, “Ibn Sina, ou la raison médicale maitrisée,” Medicina nei
Secoli: arte e scienza 6 (1994), pp. 393-406.

STROUMSA, Sarah, “ “True Felicity”: Paradise in the Thought of Avicenna and
Maimonides,” Medieval Encounters 4 (1998), pp. S1-77 pp.

WEBER, FEdouard-Henri, O.P, “Le théme avicennien du triple universel chez
quelques maitres du XlIle siecle latin,” in Langages et philosophie, pp. 257-280
[Averroes, see n. 8].

ZILLURRAHMAN, S., “Persian Translation of a/-Adwiyah al- qalbiyah of Ibn Sina,”
Studies in History of Medicine and Science n.s. 12,nn. 1 & 2 (1993), pp. 43-57 and
143-207.

al-Farabi

Risilah al-tanbih ald sabil al-sa‘ddab, critical ed. by Muhammad SHAHJAHAN, /s-
lamic Quarterly 39 (1995), part 1, n. 3, pp. 129-153 & part II, n. 4, pp. 245-263
[both are part of the intro.].

DRUART, Thérese-Anne, “Le Sommaire du Livre des “Lois” de Platon (Djawami*
Kitab al-Nawamis li-Aflatin) par Aba Nasr al-Farabi. Edition critique et intro-
duction,” Bulletin d’Etudes Orientales 50 (1998), pp. 109-155.

La citta virtuosa, intro., transl. & notes by Massimo CAMPANINI. Milan:
Biblioteca universale Rizzoli, 1996, 328 pp.

Al-Farabi, entry in Encyclopaedia Iranica, vol. IX, fasc. 2 (1999), includes: 1.
Biography by Dimitri GUTAS, pp. 208-213; II. Logic by Deborah L. BLACK,



400

229.

230.

231

2398

233.

234.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

pp- 213-216; I11. Metaphysics by Thérése-Anne DRUART, pp. 216-219; IV. Farabi
and Greek Philosophy by Dimitri GUTAS, pp. 219-223.

RAMON GUERRERO, Rafael, “Comentadores 4rabes de Aristételes. Alfarabi:
“Discurso sobre la substancia”,” Tdpicos 14 (1998), pp. 55-82 [includes translation
of a passage of the Book of Categories).

AOUAD, Maroun, “La doctrine rhétorique d’Ibn Ridwan et la Didascalia in
Rbetoricam Aristotelis ex glosa Alpharabii,” Arabic Sciences and Philosophy, part I,
7 (1997), pp. 163-24s, part 11, 8 (1998), pp. 131-160.

BAFFIONI, Carmela, “Uso e rielaborazione degli autori classici nella Risila al-
Djamia,” in La Diffusione dell’Eredita Classica, pp. 1-18 [see n. 54].
BUTTERWORTH, Charles E., “Opinion, point de vue, croyance et supposition,”
in Perspectives arabes, pp. 453-464 [see n. 12].

CorMo, Christopher, “Alfarabi on the Prudence of Founders,” The Review of
Politics 60 (1998), pp. 719-741.

GuUTAS, Dimitri, “Galen’s Synopsis of Plato’s Laws and Farabi's 7alkhis” in The

" Ancient Tradition, pp. 101-119 [see n. 3].

235.

236.

7

238.

239.

240.

241.

242.

HaABBY, Joseph, “Yuhanna ibn Haylan maestro di al-Farabi e I'Organon di
Aristotele,” in La Diffusione dell’Eredita Classica, pp. 95-108 [see n. 54].

KENNY, Joseph, “Al-Farabi and the Contingency Argument for God’s Existence:
A Study of Risala Zaynun al-kabir al-yunani,” Orita, lbadan Journal of Religious
Studies 28 (1996), pp. 50-69.

LAMEER, Joep, “The Philosopher and the Prophet: Greek Parallels to al-Farabi’s
Theory of Religion and Philosophy in the State,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 609-
622 [see n. 12].

MAaHDI, Muhsin, “Remarks on Alfarabi’s Book of Religion,” in Perspectives arabes,
pp- 583-608 [see n. 12].

PIRONET, Fabienne, “Le probleme de I'éternité du monde: comment al-Farabi,
Maimonide et Bo¢ce de Dacie ont exploité un extrait des Zopigues d’Aristote (I,
11, 104 b),” in Aristotelica Secunda, pp. 291- 301 [see n. 4].

RAMON GUERRERO, Rafael, “La ética nicomaquea en el mundo 4rabe: E/ Kitab
al-Tanbih Ald Sabil al-Sa'ida de al-Farabi,” in Actas del II Congreso Nacional de
Filosofia Medieval, pp. 417-430 [see n. 1].

STREET, Tony, “On Studying Medieval Arabic Logic,” Journal of the American
Oriental Society 117 (1997), pp. 536-541 [a review article of J. Lameer, Al-Firibi
and Aristotelian Syllogitics: Greek Theory and Islamic Practice. Leiden: Brill,
1994].

ZGHAL, Hatem, “Métaphysique et science politique: les intelligibles volontaires
dans le Tapsil al-sa'dda d’al-Farabi,” Arabic Sciences and Philosophy 8 (1998),
pPp- 169-194.



MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 401
al-Farid

243. KUSPINAR, Bilal, “Abi al-Naja al-Farid’s Refutation of the Aristotelian Theory of
Definition,” Hamdard Islamicus 21, 1 (1998), pp. 55-62 [includes a translation of
the section on definition].

Hunayn Ibn Ishaq

244.DE AsUA, Miguel, “El comentario de Pedro Hispano sobre la Isagoge de
Johannitius. Transcripcién de las Quaestiones sobre la controversia entre mé-
dicos y filésofos,” Patristica et Mediaevalia (Buenos Aires), 17 (1996), pp. 59-
66.

245. SAMIR, K. Samir, S.J., “Traité de Hunayn Ibn Ishaq sur la maniére de recon-
naitre la vérité de la religion,” Al-Machrig 71 (1997), pp. 345- 363 [in Arabic, in-
cludes an ed.].

246. HABBI, Joseph, “Le role de Hunayn, médecin et traducteur,” Medicina nei Secoli :
arte e scienza 6 (1994), pp. 293-308.

247. LEDESMA, Aurora Cano, “Recorrido por las obras de Hunayn ibn Ishaq en los
fondos arabes de la Biblioteca Escurialense,” Medicina nei Secoli: arte e scienza 6
(1995), pp- 309-327.

248. MICHEAU, Frangoise, “Mécenes et médecins 2 Bagdad au Ille/IXe siecle. Les
commenditaires des traductions de Galien par Hunayn ibn Ishaq,” in Les voies
de la science grecque: Etudes sur la transmission des textes de I'Antiquité au dix-
neuviéme siecle, ed. by Danielle JACQUART (Geneve: Droz; Paris: Champion,
1997), pp- 147-180.

249. SCHRIER, Omert J., “Hunayn ibn Ishaq on Tragedy and Comedy: A new Frag-
ment of Galen,” Mnemosyne 48 (1995), pp. 344-348.

Tbn ‘Adr, Yahya

250. GARRO, Ibrahim, “Les paradoxes dans les sciences. De Yahya b. ‘Adi 2 Bertrand
Russell,” Al-Machrig 71 (1997), pp. 365-395 [in Arabic].

251. GIANNAKIS, Elias, “Yahya ibn ‘Adi against John Philoponus on Place and Void,”
Zeitschrift fiir Geschichte der arabisch-islamischen Wissenschafien 12 (1998), pp. 245-
302 [includes ed. and transl.].

252. NASIR BIN OMAR, Mohd, “Christian Translators in Medieval Islamic Baghdad:
The Life and Works of Yahya Ibn ‘Adi (d. 974),” Hamdard Islamicus 20,3 (1997),
pp- 47-54-



402

253.

254.

255.

256.

257.

258.

259.

260.

261.

262.

263.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

Ibn Bahriz

TROUPEAU, Gérard, “Abdishi‘ Ibn Bahriz et son livre sur les définitions de la
logique (Kitab Hudiid al-mantiq), in Les voies de la science grecque: Etudes sur la
transmission des textes de I'Antiquité au dix-neuvieme siécle, ed. by Danielle
Jacquart (Geneve: Droz; Paris: Champion, 1997), pp. 135-146.

Tbn Bajjah

Al-Ta'dliq al-mantigiyya, ed. by Muhammad Ibrahim AL-WUZAD. Tunis: al-
Manar al-‘arabiyya, 1997, 165 pp. [based on Escurial Mss.; contains the lagoge
and the Caregories).

El régimen del solitario [Tadbir al-mutawahhid], intro., transl., and notes by
Joaquin LOMBA. Madrid: Editorial Trotta, 1997, pp. 182.

KRUK, Remke, “Ibn Bajja’s Commentary on Aristotle’s De Animalibus,” in The
Ancient Tradition, pp. 165-179 [see n. 3].

LETTINCK, Paul, “The Transformation of Aristotle’s “Physical Philosophy” in Ibn
Bajja's Commentaries,” in Tradition, Transmission, Transformation, pp. 65-70 [see
n. 13].

ID., “Some Remarks on Ibn Bajjas Commentary on Aristotle’s Physics,” in The
Ancient Tradition, pp. 193-200 [see n. 3].

ID., “Ibn Bajja as a Commentator of Aristotle,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 485-
490 [see n. 12].

PUIG MONTADA, Josep, “De la influéncia d’Avempace en Averrois,” in Actes del
Simposi Internacional de Filosofia de I'Edat Mitjana, pp. 156-164 [see n. 2].
ROCHE ARNAS, Pedro, “;Qué es la filosoffa para Avempace?,” in Was Ist
Philosophie im Mittelalter?, pp. 856-862 [see n. 15].

Ibn Daud

ERAN, Amira, “Abraham ibn Daud’s Definition of Substance and Accident,”
Arabic Sciences and Philosophy 7 (1997), pp. 265-282 [Avicenna’s influence].

Ibn Khaldan

Discours sur I'Histoire universelle “Al-Muqaddima’, transl., intro., and notes by
Vincent MONTEIL, 3rd revised ed. (Thesaurus). Beirut: Sindbad, 1997, xlv-1132
pp- [reprint of 1978?].



MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 403

264. WEISS, Dieter, “Ibn Khaldun on Economic Transformation,” International Jour-

265.

266.

267.

268.

269.

270.

271.

273

273.

274.

nal of Middle East Studies 27 (1995), pp. 29-37.

Ibn Sab‘in

SPALLINO, Patrizia, “Il problema del fine della metafisica nelle Questioni siciliane
di Ibn Sab‘in,” in La Diffusione dell’Eredita Classica, pp. 211-220 [see n. 54].

Ibn Tufayl

BRAGUE, Rémi, “Cosmological Mysticism: The Imitation of the Heavenly Bod-
ies in Ibn Tufayls Hayy ibn Yagqzan,” Graduate Faculty Philosophy Journal 19,2-
20,1 (1997), pp. 91-102.

ELAMRANI-JAMAL, Abdelali, “Expérience de la vision contemplative et forme du
récit chez Ibn Tufayl,” in Le voyage initiatique, pp. 159- 172 [see n. 14].

Haw1, Sami S., “Ibn Tufayl’s Criticism of Some of al-Farabis Views,” Ilamic
Culture 69, n. 2 (1995), pp. 83-90 [mostly a repeat of pp. 50-56 of his 1974 book,
Islamic Naturalism and Mysticism (Leiden: Brill)].

MALLET, Dominique, “Qui enseigne qui? (Lectures du Hayy b. Yagzin d’Ibn
Tufayl),” Arabic Sciences and Philosophy 8 (1998), pp. 195-211.

TORNERO, Emilio, “Sobre la génesis y la intencién de “El filésofo autodidacto”,”
Al-Qantara 19 (1998), 205-210.

Ibn Tumlis

ELAMRANI-JAMAL, Abdelali, “Eléments nouveaux pour I'étude de I Introduction &
lart de la logigue d'Tbn Tumlas (m. 620 H./ 1223),” in Perspectives arabes,
pp- 465-483 [see n. 12].

Ikhwan al-Safa’

BAFFIONI, Carmela, “Citazioni di autori antichi nelle Rasa’i/ degli Ikhwin al-
Safa’: il caso di Nicomacho di Gerasa,” in The Ancient Tradition, pp. 3-27 [see
nit3l

ID., “LEpistola sul concepimento nell'enciclopedia degli Ikhwan al-Safa’,” Medi-
cina nei Secoli: arte e scienza 6 (1994), pp. 365-376.

ID., “Fragments et témoignages d’auteurs anciens dans les Rasa i/ des Ikhwan al-
Saf?’,” in Perspectives arabes, pp. 319-329 [see n. 12].



404

275.

276.

2T

278.

279.

280.

281.

282.

283.

284.

28s.

286.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

ID., “From Sense Perception to the Vision of God: A Path towards Knowledge
according to the Ikhwan al-Saf2’,” Amabic Sciences and Philosophy 8 (1998),
pp- 213-231.

ID., “Linfluenza degli astri sul feto nell’Enciclopedia degli Ikhwan al-safa’,”
Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 409-439 [see n. 10].

ID., “Il messagio profetico di Gesti e di Muhammad in un passo degli Ikhwan
al-Saf’,” in Recueil d'articles offerts & Maurice Borrmans (Rome: P1.S.A.L, 1996),
pp- 21-27.

ID., “Le “testimonianze” sulla logica di Aristotele nelle Epistole degli Ikhwan al-
Safa’,” in Un ricordo che non si spegne. Scritti....in memoria di Alessandro Bausani
(Naples: Istituto Universitario Orientale, Dipartimento di Studi Asiatici, 1995),
pp. 1-10.

HAMDANI, Abbas, “A critique of Paul Casanova’s Dating of the Rasq il Ikhwain al-
Safa’)” in Mediaeval Isma’ili History..., pp. 145- 152 [see n. 9].

HAMMANA, Boukhari, “La philosophie de la nature dans la philosophie
médiévale musulmane. Lexemple des Ikhwan-Assafa,” in La nature..., pp. 449-
453 [see n. 93].

ZGHAL, Hatim, “Exemplarité philosophique de la géométrie chez Ikhwan As-
Safa,” in La raison et la question des limites, ed. by Ali BENMAKHLOUF (Débats
philosophiques). Casablanca: Editions Le Fennec, 1997, pp. 123-129.

ID., “Substance et accident dans les Ras@il ITkhwin al-Safa’,)” in Perspectives
arabes, pp. 535-553 [see n. 12].

al-Jurjani

Kitdb al-Taifit, French transl., intro. and notes by Maurice GLOTON, foreword
by Pierre LORY. Tehran: Presses Universitaires d’Iran, 1994.

JANSSENS, Jules, “Le Livre des définitions d’al-Jurjani: Un dictionnaire scienti-
fique bien particulier,” Bulletin de Philosophie médiévale 39 (1997), pp. 131-145.

al-Kindi

Oeuvres  philosophiques et scientifiques dal-Kindi, Vol. 1, LOptique et la
Catoptrique, ed. and transl. by Roshdi RASHED & Jean JOLIVET (Islamic Philoso-
phy, Theology, and Science, 29). Leiden: Brill, 1998 [addenda et corrigenda can
be found in Vol. II, pp. 233-243].

Oeuvres philosophiques et scientifiques dal-Kindi, Vol. 11, Métaphysique et Cosmo-
logie, ed. and transl. by Roshdi RASHED & Jean JOLIVET (Islamic Philosophy,



287.

288.

289.

290.

291.

292.

293.

294.

295.

296.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 405

Theology, and Science, 29). Leiden: Brill, 1998, xiv-243 pp. [includes On First
Philosophy, On the Unicity of God..., On the Quiddity of What cannot be Infinite,
On Explaining the Finiteness of the World's Body, On the True Agent..., On the
Prosternation of the Ultimate Body, and also some texts taken from Ibn Hazm,
Yahya b. Adi, Ibn ‘Abd Rabbih, al-Sijistani].

RUFFINENGO, Pier Paolo, O.P, “Al-Kindi. Trattato sulll’intelletto. Trattato sul
sogno e la visione”. Introduzione, traduzione italiana del testo arabo, lessico
arabo-latino,” Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 337-394 [see n. 10].

D’ANCONA COSTA, Cristina, “La dottrina neoplatonica dell’anima nella filosofia
islamica: un esempio in al-Kindi,” in Actes del Simposi Internacional de Filosofia
de I'Edat Mitjana, pp. 91-96 [see n. 2].

ID., “Al-Kindi on the Subject-Matter of the First Philosophy: Direct and Indi-
rect Sources of Falsafa al-ula, Chapter One,” in Was Ist Philosophie im Mittel-
alter?, pp. 841-8s5 [see n. 15].

ENDRESS, Gerhard, “The Circle of al-Kindi: Early Arabic Translations from the
Greek and the Rise of Islamic Philosophy,” in The Ancient Tradition, pp. 43-76
[see n. 3].

JOLIVET, Jean, “La topographie du salut d’apres le Discours sur [‘4me d’al-Kindi,”
in Le voyage initiatique, pp. 149-158 [see n. 14].

RASHED, Roshdi, “Le commentaire d’al-Kindi de La mesure du cercle d’Ar-
chimede,” Oriens-Occidens n. 1 (1997), pp. 1-40 [includes edition and transla-
tion].

al-Kirmani

PETERSON, Daniel, “Hamid al-Din al-Kirmani on Creation,” in Perspectives
arabes, pp. 555-567 [see n. 12].

Miskawayh

HasNAwWI, Ahmad, “Une transcription en caracteres hébraiques non identifiée d’
“Al-Fawz al-Asghar” de Miskawayh (Oxford, Bodl., Pococke 181),” MiDEO 23
(1997), pp- 447-453.

MARCOTTE, Roxanne, “Ibn Miskawayh: Imagination and Prophecy (Nubuw-
wah),” Islamic Culture 71, 2 (1997), pp. 1-13.

NASIR BIN OMAR, Mohammad, “Preliminary Remarks on Greek Sources of
Muslim Ethics: Miskawayh’s Experience,” The Islamic Quarterly 41 (1997),
pp- 270-283.



406

297.

298.

299.

300.

301.

302.

303.

304.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

ID., “Sources of Muslim Ethics: Miskawayh’s Experience,” Islamic Culture 70, 3
(1996), pp. 83-90.

Mulla Sadra al-Shirazi

DE SMET, Daniel, “Le Souffle du Miséricordieux (Nafas al-Rabhmgdn): un
élément pseudo-empédocléen dans la métaphysique de Mulla Sadra ash-Shirazi,”
Documenti e Studi 10 (1999), pp. 467- 486.

Qusta ibn Laqa

KHAL, Oliver, “Qusta ibn Luqa on Sleeplessness,” Journal of Semitic Studies 43
(1998), pp. 311-326.

al-Razi (Aba Bakr)

DRUART, Thérese-Anne, “The Ethics of al-Razi (865-925?),” Medieval Philosophy
and Theology 6 (1997), pp. 47-71.

EscoBarR GOMEZ, Santiago, “Origenes y evolucién de la filosoffa ética de Aba
Bakr al-Razi,” in Actas del II Congreso Nacional de Filosofia Medieval, pp. 265-270
[see n. 1].

MENSIA, Mogdad, “Abu-Bakr Razi ou la raison sans limite,” in Lz raison et la
question des limites, ed. by Ali BENMAKHLOUF (Débats philosophiques). Casa-
blanca: Editions Le Fennec, 1997, pp. 15-26 [in Arabic].

RICHTER-BERNBURG, Lutz, “Abii Bakr Muhammad al-Razi’s (Rhazes) Medical
Works,” Medicina nei Secoli: arte e scienza 6 (1994), pp- 377-392.

WEISSER, Ursula, “Die Zitate aus Galens De methodo medendi im Hawi des
Razi,” in The Ancient Tradition, pp. 279-316 [see n. 3].

al-Shahrastani

305. JOLIVET, Jean, “La cosmologie anti-avicennienne de Shahrastani d’apres la Luzte

306.

contre les philosophes (Musara at al-falasifa),” Medioevo 23 (1997), pp. 441-452 [see
n. 10].

al-Sijistani

MADELUNG, Wilferd, “Aba Ya‘'qab al-Sijistani and the Seven Faculties of the In-
tellect,” in Mediaeval Ismaili History..., pp. 85-89 [see n. 9].



MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 407

al-Suhrawardi

307. Razavi, Mehdi Amin, Subrawardi and the School of Illumination. Richmond,
Surrey: Curzon Press, 1996, xv-166 pp.

Thabit ibn Qurra

308. SABRA, Abdelhamid I., “Thabit ibn Qurra on the Infinite and Other Puzzles:
Edition and Translation of his Discusssions with Ibn Usayyid,” Zeitschrift fiir
Geschichte der arabisch-islamischen Wissenschaften 11 (1997), pp. 1-33.

309. TARDIEU, Michel, “La filiation ascendante de Thabit b. Qurra,” in Perspectives
arabes, pp. 265-270 [see n. 12].

al-Thst

310. DABASHI, Hamid, “The Philosopher/Vizier: Khwaja Nasir al-Din al-Tasi and
the Isma’ilis,” in Mediaeval Isma’ili History..., pp. 231- 245 [see n. 9].

Section II. Kalam

[See also nn. 7, 9, 13-4, 81-2, 85, 87, 91-2, 94, 96, 101, 105, 114, 118, 121, 124, 220)]

General Studies

311. ABU BAKR, Ibrahim, “Skepticism in Muslim Philosophical Theology,” Hamdard
Islamicus 20,2 (1997), pp. 13-18 [al-Baghdadi & al- Nasafi].

312. ADANG, C., Mulsim Writers on Judaism and the Hebrew Bible from Ibn Rabban to
Ibn Hazm. Leiden: Brill, 1996.

313. BAR-ASHER, M. M. & KOFsKY, A., “Lascension céleste du gnostique nusayrite et
le voyage nocturne du Prophéte Muhammad,” in Le voyage initiatique, pp. 133-
148 [see n. 14].

314. BURRELL, David, C.S.C., “Islamicist as Interpreter,” in Islam: Essays on Scripture,
Thought and Society, pp. 50-56 [see n. 7].

315. ID., Freedom and Creation in the Abrahamic Traditions (Occasional Papers Se-
ries). Washington, D.C.: Center for Muslim-Christian Understanding, George-
town University, 1995, 37 pp.

316. DHANANI, Alnoor, “Kalam Atoms and Epicurean Minimal Parts,” in Tradition,
Transmission, Transformation, pp. 157-171 [see n. 13].



408

317.

318.

319.

320.

321.

322.

323.

324.

325.

326.

327.

328.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

FRANK, Richard M., “Currents and Countercurrents,” in Islam : Essays on Scrip-
ture, Thought and Society, pp. 113-134 [Mu'tazila, Ash‘arites, al-Ghazali, see
1077

FricAUD, Emile, “Les talaba dans la société almohade (le temps d’Averroes),” Al-
Qantara 18 (1997), pp. 331-387.

GRIFFITH, Sidney H., “Michael, the Martyr and Monk of Mar Sabas Monastery,
at the Court of the Caliph ‘Abd al-Malik; Christian Apologetics and Martyrol-
ogy in the Early Islamic Period,” AraM Periodical 6 (1994), pp. 115-148.
MARQUET, Yves, “La réponse ismailienne au schisme qarmate,” Arabica 45
(1998), pp. 1-21.

MELCHERT, Chr., “The adversaries of Ahmad Ibn Hanbal,” Arzbica 44 (1997),
pp- 234-253.

RAHMAN, Yusuf, “The Doctrine of Mu'jiza: According to the Schools of Kalam
in the Classical Period,” The Islamic Quarterly 40 (1996), pp. 235-257 [also pub-
lished in Islamic Culture 70,4 (1996), pp. 1-26].

RuporrH, Ulrich, “Das Entstehen der Maturidiya,” Zeitschrift der Deutschen
Morgenliindischen Gesellschaft 147 (1997), pp. 394-404.

SAMIR, Samir Khalil, S.J., The Significance of Early Arab-Christian Thought for
Muslim-Christian Understanding (Occasional Papers Series). Washington, D.C.:
Center for Muslim-Christian Understanding, 1997, 46 pp.

TROUPEAU, Gérard, Etudes sur le christianisme arabe au Moyen Age. London:
Variorum, 1995, x-290 pp. [among others includes reprints of “Un épitomé
arabe du ‘De contingentia mundi’ de Jean Philopon”; “Trois traités apologéti-
ques de Yahya ibn ‘Adi, traduits en frangais”; “Un traité sur les principes des
étres attribué a Aba Sulayman al-Sijistani”; “Un traité christologique attribué au
calife fatimide al-Mu'‘izz”; “Les croyances des chrétiens présentées par un
hérésiographe musulman du Xlle si¢cle”, and “Ibn Taymiyya et sa réfutation
d’Eutyches”].

VAN Ess, Josef, “Le ‘Mi‘raj’ et la vision de Dieu dans les premiéres spéculations
théologiques en Islam,” in Le voyage initiatique, pp. 27-56 [see n. 14].

ID., Theologie und Gesellschaft im 2. und 3. Jahrbundert Hidschra. Fine Geschichte
des religiisen Denkens im friiben Islam, vol. IV with index for vol. I-V1. Berlin &
New York: Walter de Gruyter, 1997, xviii-1107 pp.

‘Abd al-Jabbar

RAHMAN, Yusuf, “The Miraculous Nature of Muslim Scripture: A Study of ‘Abd
al-Jabbar’s “I'jaz al-Qur'an”,” Islamic Studies 35 (1996), 409-424.



329.

330.

33L.

332.

333-

334.

335-

336.

337.

338.

MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 409

al-Ghazali

The Incoherence of the Philosaphers. A parallel English-Arabic text, transl., intro.,
and notes by Michael E. MARMURA (Islamic Translation Series). Provo, Utah:
Brigham Young University Press, 1997, xxxii- 230 x 2, 231-261 pp. [Arabic text
based on Bouyges' 1927 Beirut ed. with corrections].

The Niche of Lights. A parallel English-Arabic Text, transl. intro., and notes by
David BUCHMAN (Islamic Translation Series). Provo, Utah: Brigham Young Uni-
versity Press, 1998, xxxvi-53 x 2, 55-81 pp. [Arabic text taken from Abu al-Ala
‘Afifi’s 1964 Cairo edition with minor changes].

De la perfection. Tiré des lettres en persan de Ghazzili, transl. by Mehdi GHOR-
BANIAN (Louverture philosophique). Paris, Montréal: CHarmattan, 1997, 173 pp.
CAMPANINI, Massimo, “Attivita commerciali e prassi etico-politica nel pensiero

di al-Ghazali,” Rivista di Storia della Filosofia 1 (1997), pp. 153-162.

Ibn Abi al-Dunya

Morality in the Guise of Dreams. A Critical Edition of Kitab al- Manam with
intro. by Leah KINBERG (Islamic Philosophy, Theology, and Science, 18). Leiden:
Brill, 1994, 60 + 346 pp.

Ibn Hazm

Libro de los caracteres y de la conducta, (que trata) de la medicina de las almas,
transl. and intro. by Miguel ASIN PALACIOS (La cizafia baja al 4gora, s). Irtin:
Iralka, 1996, 109 pp.

LOMBA, Joaquin, “Ibn Hazm: “Sobre el conocimiento del alma de lo que no es
ella y de su desconocimiento de su propria esencia,” Revista del Instituto Egipcio
de Estudios Isldmicos en Madrid 29 (1997), pp. 139-161 [includes the Arabic text].
PUIG MONTADA, Josep, “La fundamentacién de la moral en Ibn Hazm,” in
Ponencias IV Congreso Internacional de Civilizacién Andalusi. Homenaje al ilustre
arabista D. Emilio Garcia Gémez (Cairo: Dpto. de Leng. y Lit. Hispdnicas,
1998), pp. 30I-31L.

RAMON GUERRERO, Rafael, “El arte de la logica en Cérdoba. El libro “Al-Tagrib
li-hadd al-mantiq” de Ibn Hazm,” Revista del Instituto Egipcio de Estudios
Isldmicos en Madrid 29 (1997), pp. 163-180.

ID., “El prélogo del Tagrib li-hadd al-mantiq de Ibn Hazm de Cérdoba,” Qu-
ruba 1 (1996), pp. 139-155.



410

339.

340.

341,

342.

343.

344.

345-

346.

347.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART
Ibn Taymiyya

Les intermédiaires entre Dieu et ['homme (Risilat al-wdsita bayna l-khalq wa |-
Hagqq), French translation followed by Le Shaykh de ['lslam Ibn Taymiyya: chro-
nique d’une vie de théologien militant. Paris: A.E.LE. Editions, 1996, 28 pp.

Ibn Tamart

FLETCHER, Madeleine, “Ibn Tamart’s Teachers: The Relationship with al-
Ghazali,” Al-Qantara 18 (1997), pp. 305-330.
NAGEL, Tilman, “La destruccién de la ciencia de la sharia por Muhammad Ibn
Tamart,” Al-Qantara 18 (1997), pp. 295-304.

al-Isfahani

ERDER, Yoram, “The Doctrine of Aba ‘Isa al-Isfahani and its Sources,” Jerusalem
Studies in Arabic and Islam 20 (1996), pp. 162-199.

MOHAMED, Yasien, “Knowledge and Purification of the Soul: An Annotated
Translation with Introduction of Isfahant’s Kitib al- Dharia ili Makarim al-
Sharia (58-76; 89-92),” Journal of Islamic Sudies 9 (1998), pp. 1-34.

al-Maturidi

RupoLrH, Ulrich, Al-Maturidi und die sunnitische Theologie in Samarkand (Is-
lamic Philosophy, Theology, and Science, 30). Leiden: Brill, 1997, x-396 pp.

al-Qasim ibn Ibrahim

ABRAHAMOV, B., Anthropomorphism and Interpretation of the Qurian in the Theol-
ogy of al-Qdsim ibn Ibrahim. Kitib al-Mustarshid. Leiden: Brill, 1996.

al-Razi (Fakhr al-Din)

MONNOT, Guy, “Le commentaire de Razi sur le voyage nocturne,” in Le voyage
initiatique, pp. 57-65 [see n. 14].

STREET, Tony, “Concerning the Life and Works of Fakhr al-Din al- Razi,” in /-
lam : Essays on Scripture, Thought and Society, pp. 135-146 [see n. 7].



MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY

411

INDEX OF NAMES

The numbers refer to the number of the items in the bibliography. The names of

Ancient, Medieval, Renaissance, and Modern authors or people, as well as Ancient or

Medieval anonymous books, are in italics.

‘Abd al-Jabbir: 328.

Abd al-Malik: 319.

Abdul Rauf, M.: 131.

Abrahamov, B.: 345.

Abu Bakar, I.: 311.

Abu Kamil: 161.

Abi Qurra: 123.

Abu-Zeid, N.H.: 142.

Agikgeng, A.: 143.

Adang, C.: 312.

Aertsen, J.A.: 15.

Afifi, A.A.: 330.

Ajam, R.: 125-7.

Albert the Great: 179, 205.

Albertini, T.: 76.

Alexander of Aphrodisias: 30-2.

Allen, P: 77.

Alonso, M.: 139.

Amir-Moezzi, M.A.: 14.

al-Amiri: 124.

Amoli, H.H.: 201.

Aouad, M.: 12, 23, 204, 230.

Aquinas: 73, 134, 154, 156, 166, 176 190, 199.

Aristotle: 4, 23, 24-6, 29, 36, 38-43, 46, 51-4
57-8, 64, 70, 102, 123-4, 133-5, 146-8, 150,
154, 156, 162, 216, 229-30, 235, 240, 243,
256-9.

Armogathe, J.R.: 59.

Arnaldez, R.: 14, 144.

Arnzen, R.: 24.

Arribas, S.E: 78.

Asin Palacios, M.: 334.

Atiyya, A.A.-H.: 145.

Avempace, see Ibn Bdijjah.

Averroes: 5, 17, 23, 37, 60-1, 74, 87, 102, 125-
200, 219, 260, 318.

Avicenna: 17, 23, 36-7, 42, 59, 101, 129, 135,
201-24, 305.

Ayala Martinez, ].M.: 1.

Azad Farugi, L.H.: 79.

Baffioni, C.: 80-2, 231, 272-78.
Babmanyar: 203.

Balifias Ferndndez, C.: 103.
Ballester, M.: 156.
Balty-Guesdon, M.G.: 83.
Bar-Asher, M.M.: 313.
Bauloye, L.: 25, 133-4, 146.
Bausani, A.: 278.

Bayle, P: 192.

Benmakhlouf, A.: 281, 302.
Berggren, J.L.: 8.

Bertolacci, A.: 205-6.

Biard, J.: 6, 60-1.

al-Biriini: 87.

Bizzarri, H.O.: 62.

Black, D.: 228.

Boadas, A: 2.

Boethius of Dacia: 239.
Bonaventure: 80.

Bontekoe, R.: 76.

Borrmans, M.: 277.

Brague, R.: 86-9, 266.

Bruno, G.: 155.

Buchman, D.: 330.

Burrell, D.: 314-5.
Butterworth, C.E.: 90, 130, 148-50, 232.
Cacouros, M.: 123.

Cadafaz de Matos, M.: 63.
Campanini, M.: 137, 227, 332.
Cappezone, L.: 91.

Carter, M.G.: 92.

Carvalho Santiago de, M.A: 151.
Casanova, P: 279.

Celeyrette, J.: 152.

Chérif, T.: 93.

@leary¥i]e: 27

Colmo, C.: 233.

Cruz Herndndez, M.: 94, 141, 153.
Dabashi, H.: 310.

Daftari, E: 9.



412 THERESE-ANNE DRUART

Daiber, H.: 26.

D’Ancona Costa, C.: 10, 27, 288-9.
de Asta, M.: 244.

de Callatay, G.: 28.

de Fouchécour, C.H.: 207.

de Libera, A.: 8, 132, 185.

Denooz, J.: 4.

Descartes, R. : 6, 59-60, 69, 72, 208, 214.
De Smet, D.: 298.

Deutsch, E.: 76.

Dhanani, A.: 316.

Di Liscia, D.A.: 147.

Dimishqi: 98.

Drossaart Lulofs, H.J.: 3.

Druart, TA.: 16, 17, 226, 228, 300.
Elamrani-Jamal, A.: 8, 12, 135, 267, 271.
Empedocles: 298.

Endress, G.: 3, 29, 95, 290.
Epicurus: 316.

Eran, A.: 262.

Erder, Y.: 342.

Escobar Goméz, S.: 301.

Eutyches: 325.

Fakhry, M.: 154.

Falaguera: 160.

al-Farabi: 17, 23, 105, 135, 211, 225-42, 268.
al-Farid : 243.

Fazzo, S.: 30-1.

Fletcher, M.: 340.

Fontaine, R.: 58, 64.

Fortuny, EJ.: 2.

Frank, R M.: 317.

Fricaud, E.: 318.

Gagliardi, A.: 155.

Galen: 33, 117, 210, 234, 248-9, 304.
Galonnier, A.: 8.

Garcfa Goméz, E.: 336.

Garcia Marqués, A.: 156.

Garro, L.: 250.

Genequand, C.: 32.

al-Ghazili : 17, 98, 169, 183, 188, 329-32, 340.
Ghorbanian, M.: 331.

Giannakis, E.: 251.

Gihamy, G.: 19.

Giles of Rome : 176.

Gloton, M.: 283.

Gourevitch, D.: 33.

Gracia, J.].E=' 157

Grau, A.: 2.

Griffith, S.H.: 319.

Guldentops, G.: 129, 158.
Gutas, D.: 34-35, 228, 234.
Gutman, O.: 36.

Habbi, J.: 246.

Habby, J.: 235.

Halm, H.: 96.

Hamdani, A.: 279.
Hamesse, J.: 11.
Hammana, B.: 280.
Hanafi, H.: 159.

Harvey, S.: 160.

Hasnaoui, A., see Hasnawi, A.
Hasnawi, A.: 12, 37, 97, 208, 294.

Hasse, D.N.: 209.
Hawi, S.S.: 268.
Henry Bate: 158.
Henry of Ghent : 151.
Hissette, R.: 161-2.
Holtz, L.: 90.
Hosseini, H.: 98.

Hugonnard-Roche, H.: 38-41, 65.

Hunayn ibn Ishaq: 244-9.
Ibn Abd Rabbih : 286.
Ibn Abi al-Dunya : 333.

Ibn Ads, Yahya: 250-52, 286, 325.

Ibn Arabi: 191.

Ibn Bahriz: 253.

Ibn Bijjah: 182, 254-61.
Ibn Daud: 262.

Ibn Haylan: 23s.

Ibn al-Haytham: 72.
1bn Hazm: 286, 312, 334-8.
1bn Khaldiin: 87, 263-4.
Ibn Rabban: 312.

Ibn Ridwan : 230.

Ibn Sab‘in: 265.

Ibn Taymiyya: 98, 325, 339.
Ibn al-Tayyib: 123.

1on Tibbon: <8, 64.

Ibn Tufayl: 266-70.
Ibn Tamart: 340-1.

Ibn Tumliis: 271.

Ibn Usayyid: 308.
Tkhwan al-Safi: 272-82.
Imbach, R.: 70.

Inatir, S.E.: 99.
al-Isfahani: 342-3.

Ivry, A.L.: 17, 163.
al-Jabir: 31, 53-4.
al-Jabr: 161.



MEDIEVAL ISLAMIC PHILOSOPHY AND THEOLOGY 413

Jacquart, D.: 33, 66, 210, 248.
Jambet, C.: 42.

Janssens, J.: 211-3, 284.
Javidan Khirad: 106.

Jeck, U.R.: 164.

Jihami, J.: 125-7.

John Philoponus: 251, 325.
Johns, A.-H.: 7.

Jolivet, J.: 8, 43, 100-1, 214, 285-6, 291, 305.

al-Jurjani: 283-4.

Kant, I.: 143.

Kenny, J.: 102, 215, 236.
Kepler, ].: 72.

Kessler, E.: 147.

Khal, O.: 299.
el-Khodeiry, Z.M.: 165.
al-Khwarizmi: 161.
Kinberg, L.: 333.
al-Kindi: 285-92.
al-Kirmani: 203, 293.
Klima, G.: 166.

Kofsky, A.: 313.
Koningsveld van, PS.: 44.
Kruk, R.: 3, 256.
Kiigelgen von, A.: 167-8.
Kuspinar, B.: 243.
Lameer, J.: 45, 237, 241.
Lauer, S.: 136.

Laughlin, B.: 46.
Leaman, O.: 169-70.
Ledesma, A.C.: 247.
Lemay, R.: 47.

Lettinck, P: 257-9.
Liber de causis: 70.
Livesey, S.: 13.

Llorente, P: 2.

Lomba Fuentes, J.: 103, 255, 335.
Mabrook, A.: 171.
Madelung, W.: 306.
Mahdi, M.: 104-5, 172, 238.
Maimonides: 222, 239.
Maiza Ozcoidi, L.: 173.
Mallet, D.: 269.
al-Ma’miin: 84.
Marcotte, R.: 106, 295.
Marenbon, J.: 101, 163.
Marmura, M.E.: 17, 329.
Maréth, M.: 67, 107-8.
Marquet, Y.: 109, 320.
Martin, A.: 110.

Mascitelli, D.: 1.

Matar, M.A.: 175.
al-Maturidi: 323, 344.
Mazet, E.: 152.

McAleer, G.].: 176.

Medici, Lorenzo de: 155.
Meirinhos, J.E: 68.
Melchert, C.: 321.

Mensia, M.: 302.

Mesbahi, M.: 177.
Methuen, C.: 147.

Michael of Mar Sabas: 319.
Micheau, E: 248.

Michot, J.R.: 202-3.
Miskawayh: 294-7.
Mohamed, Y.: 343.
Monnot, G.: 346.

Monteil, V.: 263.

Morelon, R.: 20-1.

Motte, A.: 4.

Mulla Sadra: 42, 298.
al-Mu izz: 325.

Nagel, T.: 341.

Naify, J.: 17.

Najjar, L.Y.: 178.

Nasir bin Omar, M.: 252, 296-7.
Nasr, S.H.: 112.

Navarro Sainz, PM.: 216.
Nicole Oresme: 152.
Nicomachus of Gerasa: 272.
Niehoff-Panagiotidis, J.: 48.
Niewohner, E.: 136.

Nyazee, [LAK.: 131.
Obaidur Rahman, A.EM.: 113.
Ockham: 61.

Olivo, G.: 69.

Perez Estevez, A.: 217.

Peter of Afeltro: 147.

Peter of Spain: 68, 244.
Peterson, D.: 293.

Pico della Mirandola: 63.
Pierpauli, J.R.: 179.
Pironet, E: 239.

Plato: 28, 97, 136, 150, 226, 234.
Plotiniana arabica: 27, 73.
Pohl, S.: 124.

Popkin, R.H.: 17.

Puig Montada, J.: 128, 180-2, 260, 336.
al-Qdsim ibn Ibrahim: 345.
al-Qosheyri: 207.



414

al-Quahi: 49.

Quirés Rodriguez, C.: 128.
Qustd ibn Liga: 299.
Ragep, EJ.: 13.

Ragep, S.P: 13.

Rahman, Y.: 183, 322, 328.

Ramén Guerrero, R.: 114, 139-40, 184, 229,

240, 337-8.
Rashed, M.: 23.

Rashed, R.: 6, 12, 20-1, 49, 100, 104, 285-6,

292
Razavi, M.A.: 112, 307.
al-Razi, Abii Bakr: 300-4.

al-Razi, Fakhr al-Din: 346-7.

Renan, E.: 185.
Richter-Bernburg, L.: 303.
Ricklin, T.: 7o0.

Riddell, PG.: 7.

Roccaro, G.: 218.

Roche Arnas, P: 261.
Rosemann, PW.: 219.
Rosenthal, E.LJ.: 136.
Rothschild, J.P.: 71.

Roviré, 1.: 2.

Rudolph, U.: 220, 323, 344.

Ruffinengo, PP: 287.
Ruse, M.S.: 186.
Russell, B.: 250.
Rutten, C.: 4.

Sabra, A.L: 50, 308.
Sa'id al-Andalusi: 83.
Samir, K.S.: 245, 324.
Sanagustin, E: 221.
Scarcia Amoretti, B.: 91.
Schaub, M.: 187.
Schirilla, N.: 115.
Schoonheim, PL.: s1.
Schrier, O.].: 52, 249.
Schultess, D.: 93.
Secretum secretorum: 62.
Sergius of Resh ayna: 38-40.
Serra, G.: §3-4.

Sghiar, A.: 188.
Shahjahan, M.: 225.
al-Shabrastani: 305.

Shams al-Din al-Shahrazarz: 111.

Shehadi, E: 17.

THERESE-ANNE DRUART

al-Sijistani: 286, 306, 325.
Simon, G.: 72.

Sirridge, M.: 189.

Smith, A.: 98.

Spallino, P: 265.

Speer, A.: 15.

Speroni, S.: 155.

Steel, C.: 129, 190.
Stelzer, S.: 191.

Stobaeus: 123.

Stone, H.: 192.

Straface, A.: 116.
Streetmli: i 24T 1347
Strohmaier, G.: 117.
Stroumsa, S.: 222.
Suarez: 69.
al-Subrawards: 307.
Tamani, G.: 57, 193.
Tardieu, M.: 309.

Tasso, T': 155.

Taylor, R.C.: 73, 118, 194-5.
Thabit ibn Qurra: 308-9.
Theodorus: 39.

Thillet, P: s5.

Tornero, E.: 270.
Troupeau, G.: 253, 325.
Tiirker-Kiiyel, M.: 9.
al-Tiisz: 310.

Tzvi Langermann, Y.: 120.
Urvoy, D.: 121-2, 196-7.
van Dooren, W.: 198.
van Ess, J.: 326-7.

Visquez de Benito, M.C.: 138.

Vences Ferndndez, S.: 103.
Weéber, E.H.: 199, 223.
Weijers, O.: 90.

Weiss, D.: 264.
Weisser, U.: 304.
William of Luna: 161-2.
Wolf-Gazo, E.: 200.
al-Wuzad, M.I.: 254.
Yousif, E.I.: s6.

Zghal, H.: 242, 281-2.
Zillurrahman, S.: 224.
Zimmermann, A.: 74.
Zonta, M.: 57, 75



